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Band2-10MHz-QPSK-18650-1RB#0 

 

Band2-10MHz-QPSK-18650-1RB#49 

 

Band2-10MHz-QPSK-18650-50RB#0 
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Band2-10MHz-QPSK-19150-1RB#0 

 

Band2-10MHz-QPSK-19150-1RB#49 

 

Band2-10MHz-QPSK-19150-50RB#0 
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Band2-10MHz-16QAM-18650-1RB#0 

 

Band2-10MHz-16QAM-18650-1RB#49 

 

Band2-10MHz-16QAM-18650-50RB#0 
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Band2-10MHz-16QAM-19150-1RB#0 

 

Band2-10MHz-16QAM-19150-1RB#49 

 

Band2-10MHz-16QAM-19150-50RB#0 
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Band2-15MHz-QPSK-18675-1RB#0 

 

Band2-15MHz-QPSK-18675-1RB#74 

 

Band2-15MHz-QPSK-18675-75RB#0 
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Band2-15MHz-QPSK-19125-1RB#0 

 

Band2-15MHz-QPSK-19125-1RB#74 

 

Band2-15MHz-QPSK-19125-75RB#0 
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Band2-15MHz-16QAM-18675-1RB#0 

 

Band2-15MHz-16QAM-18675-1RB#74 

 

Band2-15MHz-16QAM-18675-75RB#0 
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Band2-15MHz-16QAM-19125-1RB#0 

 

Band2-15MHz-16QAM-19125-1RB#74 

 

Band2-15MHz-16QAM-19125-75RB#0 
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Band2-20MHz-QPSK-18700-1RB#0 

 

Band2-20MHz-QPSK-18700-1RB#99 

 

Band2-20MHz-QPSK-18700-100RB#0 
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Band2-20MHz-QPSK-19100-1RB#0 

 

Band2-20MHz-QPSK-19100-1RB#99 

 

Band2-20MHz-QPSK-19100-100RB#0 
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Band2-20MHz-16QAM-18700-1RB#0 

 

Band2-20MHz-16QAM-18700-1RB#99 

 

Band2-20MHz-16QAM-18700-100RB#0 
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Band2-20MHz-16QAM-19100-1RB#0 

 

Band2-20MHz-16QAM-19100-1RB#99 

 

Band2-20MHz-16QAM-19100-100RB#0 
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Appendix F : Conducted Spurious Emission 

Test Result 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configuration 

Frequency 

Range 

Result 

(dBm) 
Verdict 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -35.74 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -31.38 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -41.67 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -35.75 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -31.27 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -41.62 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -35.69 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -32.14 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -41.82 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -35.73 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -31.45 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -42.05 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -35.11 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -31.38 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -41.54 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -36 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -31.47 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -41.78 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -35.65 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -30.74 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -41.65 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -35.12 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -31.02 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -41.97 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -35.49 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -31.65 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -41.97 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -35.67 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -31.79 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -40.78 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -35.56 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -29.81 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -41.59 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -36.02 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -31.75 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -41.36 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -34.86 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -31.17 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -42.12 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -35.66 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -31.52 PASS 
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Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -41.26 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -34.42 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -31.05 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -40.94 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -35.27 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -31.38 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -41.34 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -35.53 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -32 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -41.86 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -35.09 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -31.81 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -41.71 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -35.36 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -31.17 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -41.38 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -35.72 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -31.8 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -41.64 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -35.89 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -32.02 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -41.82 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -35.69 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -32.09 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -41.56 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -35.1 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -31.12 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -41.63 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -36.03 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -32.44 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -40.6 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -35.69 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -31.12 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -41.58 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -35.56 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -31.76 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -41.75 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -35.59 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -32.14 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -42.12 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -35.03 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -31.13 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -41.97 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -35.77 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -31.51 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -42.05 PASS 
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Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -34.58 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -31.72 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -41.91 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -36.03 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -31.28 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -42.02 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -35.32 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -30.92 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -42.1 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -35.22 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -31.79 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -41.99 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -35.2 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -31.71 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -41.75 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -35.31 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -32.22 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -40.37 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 1RB#0 Range1:30~1000MHz -33.8 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 1RB#0 Range2:1000~2000MHz -31.03 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 1RB#0 Range3:2000~20000MHz -41.6 PASS 
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Test Graphs 

 

Band2-1.4MHz-QPSK-18607-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-1.4MHz-QPSK-18607-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 

Band2-1.4MHz-QPSK-18607-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band2-1.4MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-1.4MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 

Band2-1.4MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band2-1.4MHz-QPSK-19193-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-1.4MHz-QPSK-19193-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 

Band2-1.4MHz-QPSK-19193-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band2-1.4MHz-16QAM-18607-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-1.4MHz-16QAM-18607-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 

Band2-1.4MHz-16QAM-18607-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band2-1.4MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-1.4MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 

Band2-1.4MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band2-1.4MHz-16QAM-19193-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-1.4MHz-16QAM-19193-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 

Band2-1.4MHz-16QAM-19193-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band2-3MHz-QPSK-18615-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-3MHz-QPSK-18615-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 

Band2-3MHz-QPSK-18615-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band2-3MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-3MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 

Band2-3MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band2-3MHz-QPSK-19185-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-3MHz-QPSK-19185-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 

Band2-3MHz-QPSK-19185-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band2-3MHz-16QAM-18615-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-3MHz-16QAM-18615-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 

Band2-3MHz-16QAM-18615-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band2-3MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-3MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 

Band2-3MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band2-3MHz-16QAM-19185-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-3MHz-16QAM-19185-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 

Band2-3MHz-16QAM-19185-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band2-5MHz-QPSK-18625-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-5MHz-QPSK-18625-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 

Band2-5MHz-QPSK-18625-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band2-5MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-5MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 

Band2-5MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band2-5MHz-QPSK-19175-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-5MHz-QPSK-19175-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 

Band2-5MHz-QPSK-19175-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band2-5MHz-16QAM-18625-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-5MHz-16QAM-18625-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 

Band2-5MHz-16QAM-18625-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band2-5MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-5MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 

Band2-5MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band2-5MHz-16QAM-19175-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-5MHz-16QAM-19175-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 

Band2-5MHz-16QAM-19175-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band2-10MHz-QPSK-18650-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-10MHz-QPSK-18650-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 

Band2-10MHz-QPSK-18650-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band2-10MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-10MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 

Band2-10MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band2-10MHz-QPSK-19150-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-10MHz-QPSK-19150-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 

Band2-10MHz-QPSK-19150-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band2-10MHz-16QAM-18650-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-10MHz-16QAM-18650-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 

Band2-10MHz-16QAM-18650-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band2-10MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-10MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 

Band2-10MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band2-10MHz-16QAM-19150-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-10MHz-16QAM-19150-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 

Band2-10MHz-16QAM-19150-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 



FCC ID:SMQSE120XPRO 

Page 100 of 124 

 

Band2-15MHz-QPSK-18675-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-15MHz-QPSK-18675-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 

Band2-15MHz-QPSK-18675-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band2-15MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-15MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 

Band2-15MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band2-15MHz-QPSK-19125-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-15MHz-QPSK-19125-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 

Band2-15MHz-QPSK-19125-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band2-15MHz-16QAM-18675-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-15MHz-16QAM-18675-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 

Band2-15MHz-16QAM-18675-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band2-15MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-15MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 

Band2-15MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band2-15MHz-16QAM-19125-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-15MHz-16QAM-19125-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 

Band2-15MHz-16QAM-19125-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band2-20MHz-QPSK-18700-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-20MHz-QPSK-18700-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 

Band2-20MHz-QPSK-18700-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 



FCC ID:SMQSE120XPRO 

Page 107 of 124 

 

Band2-20MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-20MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 

Band2-20MHz-QPSK-18900-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band2-20MHz-QPSK-19100-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-20MHz-QPSK-19100-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 

Band2-20MHz-QPSK-19100-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band2-20MHz-16QAM-18700-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-20MHz-16QAM-18700-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 

Band2-20MHz-16QAM-18700-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band2-20MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-20MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 

Band2-20MHz-16QAM-18900-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Band2-20MHz-16QAM-19100-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz 

 

Band2-20MHz-16QAM-19100-1RB#0-Range2:1000~2000MHz 

 

Band2-20MHz-16QAM-19100-1RB#0-Range3:2000~20000MHz 
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Appendix G : Radiated Spurious Emission 

Test Result 

LTE FDD Band 2_Channel Bandwidth 1.4MHz_QPSK_ Low Channel 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

PMea 

(dBm) 

Antenna 

Factor 

(dB) 

Cable 

Loss 

(dB) 

Amplifier 

Factor 

(dB) 

Correction 

Factor(dB)  

EIRP 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Polarization 

3225.03 -53.72 31.31 6.66 35.56 2.41 -51.31 -13 38.31  H 

3701.40 -52.48 32.65 7.30 35.71 4.24 -48.24 -13 35.24  H 

3225.03 -52.38 31.31 6.66 35.56 2.41 -49.97 -13 36.97  V 

3701.40 -54.34 32.65 7.30 35.71 4.24 -50.10 -13 37.10  V 

Note: 1.Correction Factor= Antenna Factor+ Cable Loss-Amplifier Factor 

2.EIRP=PMea+Correction Factor 

3.Margin= Limit-EIRP 

 

LTE FDD Band 2_Channel Bandwidth 1.4MHz_QPSK_ Middle Channel 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

PMea 

(dBm) 

Antenna 

Factor 

(dB) 

Cable 

Loss 

(dB) 

Amplifier 

Factor 

(dB) 

Correction 

Factor(dB)  

EIRP 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Polarization 

3225.03 -53.30 31.31 6.66 35.56 2.41 -50.89 -13 37.89  H 

3760.00 -54.44 33.02 7.30 35.73 4.60 -49.84 -13 36.84  H 

3225.03 -51.11 31.31 6.66 35.56 2.41 -48.70 -13 35.70  V 

3760.00 -53.85 33.02 7.30 35.73 4.60 -49.25 -13 36.25  V 

Note: 1.Correction Factor= Antenna Factor+ Cable Loss-Amplifier Factor 

2.EIRP=PMea+Correction Factor 

3.Margin= Limit-EIRP 

 

LTE FDD Band 2_Channel Bandwidth 1.4MHz_QPSK_ High Channel 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

PMea 

(dBm) 

Antenna 

Factor 

(dB) 

Cable 

Loss 

(dB) 

Amplifier 

Factor 

(dB) 

Correction 

Factor(dB)  

EIRP 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Polarization 

3225.03 -54.86 31.31 6.66 35.56 2.41 -52.45 -13 39.45  H 

3806.60 -53.56 33.28 7.30 35.74 4.84 -48.72 -13 35.72  H 

3225.03 -53.08 31.31 6.66 35.56 2.41 -50.67 -13 37.67  V 

3806.60 -53.77 33.28 7.30 35.74 4.84 -48.93 -13 35.93  V 

Note: 1.Correction Factor= Antenna Factor+ Cable Loss-Amplifier Factor 

2.EIRP=PMea+Correction Factor 

3.Margin= Limit-EIRP 
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LTE FDD Band 2_Channel Bandwidth 5MHz_QPSK_ Low Channel 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

PMea 

(dBm) 

Antenna 

Factor 

(dB) 

Cable 

Loss 

(dB) 

Amplifier 

Factor 

(dB) 

Correction 

Factor(dB)  

EIRP 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Polarization 

3705.00 -53.07 32.67 7.30 35.71 4.26 -48.81 -13 35.81  H 

7027.82 -57.25 36.30 8.65 35.10 9.85 -47.40 -13 34.40  H 

3705.00 -53.73 32.67 7.30 35.71 4.26 -49.47 -13 36.47  V 

7489.60 -56.95 36.30 8.65 35.10 9.85 -47.10 -13 34.10  V 

Note: 1.Correction Factor= Antenna Factor+ Cable Loss-Amplifier Factor 

2.EIRP=PMea+Correction Factor 

3.Margin= Limit-EIRP 

 

LTE FDD Band 2_Channel Bandwidth 5MHz_QPSK_ Middle Channel 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

PMea 

(dBm) 

Antenna 

Factor 

(dB) 

Cable 

Loss 

(dB) 

Amplifier 

Factor 

(dB) 

Correction 

Factor(dB)  

EIRP 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Polarization 

3760.00 -52.10 33.02 7.30 35.73 4.60 -47.50 -13 34.50  H 

5640.00 -60.04 34.78 8.54 35.46 7.86 -52.18 -13 39.18  H 

3760.00 -53.26 33.02 7.30 35.73 4.60 -48.66 -13 35.66  V 

5640.00 -62.81 34.78 8.54 35.46 7.86 -54.95 -13 41.95  V 

Note: 1.Correction Factor= Antenna Factor+ Cable Loss-Amplifier Factor 

2.EIRP=PMea+Correction Factor 

3.Margin= Limit-EIRP 

 

LTE FDD Band 2_Channel Bandwidth 5MHz_QPSK_ High Channel 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

PMea 

(dBm) 

Antenna 

Factor 

(dB) 

Cable 

Loss 

(dB) 

Amplifier 

Factor 

(dB) 

Correction 

Factor(dB)  

EIRP 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Polarization 

3815.00 -52.59 33.28 7.30 35.74 4.84 -47.75 -13 34.75  H 

5722.50 -57.34 34.79 8.54 35.49 7.84 -49.50 -13 36.50  H 

3815.00 -53.20 33.28 7.30 35.74 4.84 -48.36 -13 35.36  V 

5722.50 -60.25 34.79 8.54 35.49 7.84 -52.41 -13 39.41  V 

Note: 1.Correction Factor= Antenna Factor+ Cable Loss-Amplifier Factor 

2.EIRP=PMea+Correction Factor 

3.Margin= Limit-EIRP 
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LTE FDD Band 2_Channel Bandwidth 20MHz_QPSK_ Low Channel 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

PMea 

(dBm) 

Antenna 

Factor 

(dB) 

Cable 

Loss 

(dB) 

Amplifier 

Factor 

(dB) 

Correction 

Factor(dB)  

EIRP 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Polarization 

3720.00 -54.20 32.77 7.30 35.71 4.35 -49.85 -13 36.85  H 

5580.00 -60.04 34.77 8.54 35.44 7.87 -52.17 -13 39.17  H 

3720.00 -52.63 32.77 7.30 35.71 4.35 -48.28 -13 35.28  V 

5580.00 -55.64 34.77 8.54 35.44 7.87 -47.77 -13 34.77  V 

Note: 1.Correction Factor= Antenna Factor+ Cable Loss-Amplifier Factor 

2.EIRP=PMea+Correction Factor 

3.Margin= Limit-EIRP 

 

LTE FDD Band 2_Channel Bandwidth 20MHz_QPSK_ Middle Channel 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

PMea 

(dBm) 

Antenna 

Factor 

(dB) 

Cable 

Loss 

(dB) 

Amplifier 

Factor 

(dB) 

Correction 

Factor(dB)  

EIRP 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Polarization 

3760.00 -53.42 33.02 7.30 35.73 4.60 -48.82 -13 35.82  H 

5640.00 -57.43 34.78 8.54 35.46 7.86 -49.57 -13 36.57  H 

3760.00 -53.86 33.02 7.30 35.73 4.60 -49.26 -13 36.26  V 

5640.00 -59.23 34.78 8.54 35.46 7.86 -51.37 -13 38.37  V 

Note: 1.Correction Factor= Antenna Factor+ Cable Loss-Amplifier Factor 

2.EIRP=PMea+Correction Factor 

3.Margin= Limit-EIRP 

 

 

LTE FDD Band 2_Channel Bandwidth 20MHz_QPSK_ High Channel 

Frequency 

(MHz) 

PMea 

(dBm) 

Antenna 

Factor 

(dB) 

Cable 

Loss 

(dB) 

Amplifier 

Factor 

(dB) 

Correction 

Factor(dB)  

EIRP 

(dBm) 

Limit 

(dBm) 

Margin 

(dB) 
Polarization 

3800.00 -52.03 33.28 7.30 35.74 4.84 -47.19 -13 34.19  H 

5700.00 -59.43 34.79 8.54 35.48 7.85 -51.58 -13 38.58  H 

3800.00 -54.22 33.28 7.30 35.74 4.84 -49.38 -13 36.38  V 

5700.00 -61.31 34.79 8.54 35.48 7.85 -53.46 -13 40.46  V 

Note: 1.Correction Factor= Antenna Factor+ Cable Loss-Amplifier Factor 

2.EIRP=PMea+Correction Factor 

3.Margin= Limit-EIRP 
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Appendix H : Frequency Stability 

Test Result 

Voltage 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configure 
Voltage 
[Vdc] 

Temperature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 VL NT -7.65 -0.004134 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 VN NT -8.11 -0.004382 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 VH NT -5.36 -0.002896 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 VL NT -11.70 -0.006223 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 VN NT -12.92 -0.006872 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 VH NT -10.20 -0.005426 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 VL NT -13.12 -0.006872 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 VN NT -16.59 -0.008689 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 VH NT -9.23 -0.004834 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 VL NT -6.64 -0.003588 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 VN NT -12.66 -0.006841 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 VH NT -13.10 -0.007078 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 VL NT -13.99 -0.007441 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 VN NT -9.90 -0.005266 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 VH NT -3.33 -0.001771 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 VL NT -8.38 -0.004389 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 VN NT -4.42 -0.002315 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 VH NT -10.17 -0.005327 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 VL NT -13.96 -0.007540 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 VN NT -19.01 -0.010267 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 VH NT -8.57 -0.004629 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 VL NT -18.24 -0.009702 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 VN NT -12.06 -0.006415 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 VH NT -4.41 -0.002346 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 VL NT -5.34 -0.002798 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 VN NT -19.17 -0.010045 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 VH NT -9.08 -0.004758 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 VL NT -12.19 -0.006584 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 VN NT -18.48 -0.009981 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 VH NT -11.64 -0.006287 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 VL NT -13.98 -0.007436 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 VN NT -17.34 -0.009223 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 VH NT -8.68 -0.004617 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 VL NT -11.63 -0.006094 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 VN NT -20.46 -0.010720 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 VH NT -4.19 -0.002195 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 VL NT -16.84 -0.009090 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 VN NT -10.29 -0.005555 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 VH NT -7.31 -0.003946 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 VL NT -12.57 -0.006686 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 VN NT -13.23 -0.007037 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 VH NT -11.86 -0.006309 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 VL NT -5.14 -0.002695 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 VN NT -3.30 -0.001730 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 VH NT -9.03 -0.004734 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 VL NT -2.33 -0.001258 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 VN NT -12.06 -0.006510 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 VH NT -12.06 -0.006510 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 VL NT -9.20 -0.004894 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 VN NT -10.59 -0.005633 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 VH NT -16.91 -0.008995 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 VL NT -7.88 -0.004131 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 VN NT -8.11 -0.004252 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 VH NT -9.57 -0.005017 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 VL NT -5.75 -0.003100 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 VN NT 5.72 0.003084 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 VH NT -9.86 -0.005315 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 VL NT -5.55 -0.002952 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 VN NT -8.41 -0.004473 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 VH NT -9.11 -0.004846 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 VL NT -7.45 -0.003911 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 VN NT -7.71 -0.004047 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 VH NT 6.14 0.003223 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 VL NT 3.46 0.001865 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 VN NT -5.85 -0.003154 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 VH NT -4.46 -0.002404 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 VL NT -12.10 -0.006436 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 VN NT -16.42 -0.008734 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 VH NT -12.46 -0.006628 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 VL NT -4.96 -0.002604 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 VN NT -7.22 -0.003790 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 VH NT -6.81 -0.003575 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 VL NT -12.65 -0.006810 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 VN NT -9.81 -0.005281 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 VH NT -10.37 -0.005583 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 VL NT -7.84 -0.004170 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 VN NT -8.77 -0.004665 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 VH NT -11.77 -0.006261 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 VL NT -14.62 -0.007685 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 VN NT -15.89 -0.008352 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 VH NT -14.20 -0.007464 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 VL NT -10.79 -0.005809 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 VN NT 4.76 0.002563 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 VH NT -9.41 -0.005066 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 VL NT -14.22 -0.007564 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 VN NT -12.36 -0.006574 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 VH NT -6.74 -0.003585 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 VL NT -9.74 -0.005120 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 VN NT -10.54 -0.005540 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 VH NT -10.96 -0.005761 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 VL NT -7.14 -0.003839 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 VN NT -9.24 -0.004968 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 VH NT -12.70 -0.006828 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 VL NT -12.82 -0.006819 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 VN NT -10.33 -0.005495 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 VH NT -4.86 -0.002585 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 VL NT -11.93 -0.006279 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 VN NT -17.17 -0.009037 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 VH NT -9.80 -0.005158 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 VL NT -8.83 -0.004747 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 VN NT -10.40 -0.005591 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 VH NT 7.71 0.004145 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 VL NT -11.20 -0.005957 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 VN NT -10.64 -0.005660 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 VH NT -10.94 -0.005819 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 VL NT -8.75 -0.004605 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 VN NT -12.45 -0.006553 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 VH NT -9.93 -0.005226 ±2.5 PASS 

 

Temperature 

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel 
RB 

Configure 
Voltage 
[Vdc] 

Temperature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV -30 -6.25 -0.003377 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV -20 -6.75 -0.003647 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV -10 -5.65 -0.003053 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV 0 -6.11 -0.003301 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV 10 -5.39 -0.002912 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV 20 -6.57 -0.003550 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV 30 3.23 0.001745 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV 40 -13.96 -0.007543 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18607 6RB#0 NV 50 -9.87 -0.005333 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV -30 -13.00 -0.006915 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV -20 -7.37 -0.003920 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV -10 -14.72 -0.007830 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV 0 -10.21 -0.005431 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV 10 -11.84 -0.006298 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV 20 2.55 0.001356 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV 30 -12.10 -0.006436 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV 40 -9.34 -0.004968 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 18900 6RB#0 NV 50 1.37 0.000729 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV -30 -3.38 -0.001770 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV -20 -6.79 -0.003556 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV -10 -6.34 -0.003321 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV 0 -7.01 -0.003672 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV 10 -5.68 -0.002975 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV 20 -6.61 -0.003462 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV 30 -9.43 -0.004939 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV 40 -5.52 -0.002891 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz QPSK 19193 6RB#0 NV 50 -17.19 -0.009003 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV -30 -14.13 -0.007635 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV -20 -5.56 -0.003004 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV -10 -10.93 -0.005906 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV 0 -12.57 -0.006792 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV 10 -10.59 -0.005722 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV 20 -16.45 -0.008889 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV 30 -9.41 -0.005085 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV 40 -14.39 -0.007775 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18607 6RB#0 NV 50 -12.83 -0.006933 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV -30 -12.26 -0.006521 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV -20 -7.10 -0.003777 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV -10 -5.52 -0.002936 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV 0 -9.97 -0.005303 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV 10 -2.26 -0.001202 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV 20 -12.65 -0.006729 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV 30 -11.84 -0.006298 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV 40 -9.61 -0.005112 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 18900 6RB#0 NV 50 -10.53 -0.005601 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV -30 -11.37 -0.005955 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV -20 -3.69 -0.001933 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV -10 -9.54 -0.004997 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV 0 -10.19 -0.005337 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV 10 -13.20 -0.006914 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV 20 -24.08 -0.012612 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV 30 -14.82 -0.007762 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV 40 2.07 0.001084 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 1.4MHz 16QAM 19193 6RB#0 NV 50 -7.17 -0.003755 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV -30 -13.93 -0.007524 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV -20 -11.47 -0.006195 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV -10 -6.77 -0.003656 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV 0 -8.96 -0.004839 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV 10 -7.32 -0.003954 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV 20 -12.92 -0.006978 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV 30 -12.26 -0.006622 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV 40 -9.97 -0.005385 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18615 15RB#0 NV 50 -13.78 -0.007443 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV -30 -8.91 -0.004739 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV -20 -1.34 -0.000713 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV -10 -5.35 -0.002846 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV 0 -7.08 -0.003766 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV 10 -11.27 -0.005995 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV 20 -7.78 -0.004138 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV 30 -10.44 -0.005553 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV 40 -11.49 -0.006112 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 18900 15RB#0 NV 50 -8.97 -0.004771 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV -30 -11.93 -0.006251 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV -20 -12.15 -0.006366 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV -10 -9.48 -0.004967 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV 0 -9.94 -0.005208 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV 10 -9.24 -0.004841 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV 20 -12.02 -0.006298 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV 30 -10.90 -0.005711 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV 40 -10.59 -0.005549 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz QPSK 19185 15RB#0 NV 50 -9.96 -0.005219 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV -30 -13.48 -0.007281 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV -20 -5.75 -0.003106 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV -10 -10.86 -0.005866 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV 0 -10.10 -0.005455 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV 10 -8.93 -0.004823 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV 20 5.82 0.003143 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV 30 -11.94 -0.006449 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV 40 -10.91 -0.005893 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18615 15RB#0 NV 50 -4.86 -0.002625 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV -30 -8.90 -0.004734 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV -20 -7.77 -0.004133 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV -10 -10.87 -0.005782 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV 0 -3.55 -0.001888 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV 10 -12.35 -0.006569 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV 20 -7.82 -0.004160 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV 30 -10.50 -0.005585 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV 40 -2.69 -0.001431 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 18900 15RB#0 NV 50 -12.33 -0.006559 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV -30 -4.05 -0.002122 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV -20 -10.59 -0.005549 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV -10 -3.09 -0.001619 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV 0 -8.64 -0.004527 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV 10 -9.93 -0.005203 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV 20 -15.65 -0.008200 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV 30 -13.65 -0.007152 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV 40 -10.29 -0.005392 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 3MHz 16QAM 19185 15RB#0 NV 50 -7.27 -0.003809 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV -30 -11.22 -0.006057 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV -20 -10.91 -0.005889 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV -10 -12.55 -0.006775 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV 0 -13.95 -0.007530 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV 10 -6.39 -0.003449 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV 20 -10.66 -0.005754 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV 30 -11.52 -0.006219 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV 40 -12.89 -0.006958 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18625 25RB#0 NV 50 -6.87 -0.003709 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV -30 -7.45 -0.003963 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV -20 -11.66 -0.006202 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV -10 -8.94 -0.004755 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV 0 -8.93 -0.004750 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV 10 -13.95 -0.007420 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV 20 -11.42 -0.006074 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV 30 -13.90 -0.007394 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV 40 -13.99 -0.007441 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 18900 25RB#0 NV 50 -11.23 -0.005973 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV -30 -16.61 -0.008708 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV -20 -7.20 -0.003775 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV -10 -5.01 -0.002626 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV 0 2.72 0.001426 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV 10 -4.86 -0.002548 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV 20 -7.45 -0.003906 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV 30 -7.84 -0.004110 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV 40 -11.89 -0.006233 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz QPSK 19175 25RB#0 NV 50 -10.56 -0.005536 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV -30 -9.24 -0.004988 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV -20 -10.96 -0.005916 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV -10 -5.51 -0.002974 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV 0 -10.91 -0.005889 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV 10 -4.21 -0.002273 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV 20 -7.75 -0.004184 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV 30 -11.40 -0.006154 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV 40 -13.19 -0.007120 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18625 25RB#0 NV 50 -11.49 -0.006202 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV -30 -7.05 -0.003750 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV -20 -9.40 -0.005000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV -10 -13.69 -0.007282 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV 0 -6.21 -0.003303 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV 10 -12.65 -0.006729 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV 20 -12.85 -0.006835 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV 30 -6.65 -0.003537 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV 40 -7.22 -0.003840 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 18900 25RB#0 NV 50 -11.69 -0.006218 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV -30 6.01 0.003151 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV -20 -2.93 -0.001536 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV -10 -8.91 -0.004671 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV 0 -5.95 -0.003119 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV 10 -9.23 -0.004839 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV 20 -7.27 -0.003811 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV 30 -12.45 -0.006527 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV 40 -9.34 -0.004896 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 5MHz 16QAM 19175 25RB#0 NV 50 -2.63 -0.001379 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV -30 -6.51 -0.003509 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV -20 -1.90 -0.001024 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV -10 5.29 0.002852 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV 0 -9.78 -0.005272 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV 10 -7.20 -0.003881 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV 20 -10.54 -0.005682 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV 30 -9.20 -0.004960 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV 40 -10.97 -0.005914 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18650 50RB#0 NV 50 -12.89 -0.006949 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV -30 -12.56 -0.006681 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV -20 -5.72 -0.003043 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV -10 -5.49 -0.002920 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV 0 -15.26 -0.008117 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV 10 -6.14 -0.003266 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV 20 -7.38 -0.003926 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV 30 -8.24 -0.004383 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV 40 -8.93 -0.004750 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 18900 50RB#0 NV 50 -14.91 -0.007931 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV -30 -4.39 -0.002304 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV -20 -10.43 -0.005475 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV -10 -10.27 -0.005391 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV 0 -3.50 -0.001837 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV 10 -7.75 -0.004068 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV 20 -8.18 -0.004294 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV 30 -5.81 -0.003050 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV 40 -6.44 -0.003381 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz QPSK 19150 50RB#0 NV 50 -11.13 -0.005843 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV -30 -8.31 -0.004480 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV -20 -6.64 -0.003580 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV -10 -3.92 -0.002113 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV 0 -8.41 -0.004534 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV 10 -7.44 -0.004011 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV 20 -8.78 -0.004733 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV 30 -11.13 -0.006000 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV 40 -9.18 -0.004949 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18650 50RB#0 NV 50 -9.13 -0.004922 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV -30 -9.27 -0.004931 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV -20 -9.28 -0.004936 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV -10 -4.96 -0.002638 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV 0 -7.47 -0.003973 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV 10 -12.65 -0.006729 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV 20 -10.41 -0.005537 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV 30 -5.94 -0.003160 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV 40 -8.07 -0.004293 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 18900 50RB#0 NV 50 -5.52 -0.002936 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV -30 -7.67 -0.004026 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV -20 -8.65 -0.004541 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV -10 -6.90 -0.003622 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV 0 -13.99 -0.007344 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV 10 -8.61 -0.004520 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV 20 -9.76 -0.005123 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV 30 -10.07 -0.005286 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV 40 -3.56 -0.001869 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 10MHz 16QAM 19150 50RB#0 NV 50 -14.51 -0.007617 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV -30 -10.47 -0.005637 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV -20 -2.55 -0.001373 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV -10 -9.74 -0.005244 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV 0 -6.15 -0.003311 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV 10 -5.39 -0.002902 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV 20 -12.56 -0.006762 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV 30 -8.44 -0.004544 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV 40 -8.81 -0.004743 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18675 75RB#0 NV 50 -5.59 -0.003009 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV -30 -9.53 -0.005069 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV -20 -13.62 -0.007245 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV -10 -5.45 -0.002899 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV 0 -8.85 -0.004707 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV 10 -3.55 -0.001888 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV 20 -14.16 -0.007532 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV 30 -13.65 -0.007261 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV 40 -9.87 -0.005250 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 18900 75RB#0 NV 50 -12.80 -0.006809 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV -30 -9.48 -0.004983 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV -20 -16.81 -0.008836 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV -10 -11.34 -0.005961 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV 0 -15.76 -0.008284 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV 10 -10.63 -0.005587 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV 20 -17.97 -0.009445 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV 30 -12.96 -0.006812 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV 40 -8.01 -0.004210 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz QPSK 19125 75RB#0 NV 50 -12.12 -0.006371 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV -30 3.53 0.001900 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV -20 -6.34 -0.003413 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV -10 -2.99 -0.001610 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV 0 7.18 0.003865 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV 10 -7.75 -0.004172 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV 20 -4.15 -0.002234 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV 30 -5.72 -0.003079 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV 40 -15.15 -0.008156 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18675 75RB#0 NV 50 -5.64 -0.003036 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV -30 -9.24 -0.004915 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV -20 -9.81 -0.005218 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV -10 -10.57 -0.005622 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV 0 -6.34 -0.003372 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV 10 -6.12 -0.003255 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV 20 -12.50 -0.006649 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV 30 -12.59 -0.006697 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV 40 -12.03 -0.006399 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 18900 75RB#0 NV 50 -3.75 -0.001995 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV -30 -7.32 -0.003848 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV -20 3.72 0.001955 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV -10 -7.38 -0.003879 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV 0 -5.66 -0.002975 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV 10 -10.97 -0.005766 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV 20 -8.96 -0.004710 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV 30 4.12 0.002166 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV 40 -8.20 -0.004310 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 15MHz 16QAM 19125 75RB#0 NV 50 -11.01 -0.005787 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV -30 -9.58 -0.005151 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV -20 -15.01 -0.008070 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV -10 9.18 0.004935 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV 0 -11.76 -0.006323 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV 10 -7.67 -0.004124 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV 20 -6.55 -0.003522 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV 30 -8.85 -0.004758 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV 40 -10.71 -0.005758 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18700 100RB#0 NV 50 -9.83 -0.005285 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV -30 -14.63 -0.007782 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV -20 -11.67 -0.006207 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV -10 -9.67 -0.005144 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV 0 -11.94 -0.006351 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV 10 -11.72 -0.006234 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV 20 -15.36 -0.008170 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV 30 -11.06 -0.005883 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV 40 -15.61 -0.008303 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 18900 100RB#0 NV 50 -10.19 -0.005420 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV -30 -6.90 -0.003632 ±2.5 PASS 
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Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV -20 -6.78 -0.003568 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV -10 -13.42 -0.007063 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV 0 -14.41 -0.007584 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV 10 -9.37 -0.004932 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV 20 -10.54 -0.005547 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV 30 -13.16 -0.006926 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV 40 -11.50 -0.006053 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz QPSK 19100 100RB#0 NV 50 -15.52 -0.008168 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV -30 8.07 0.004339 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV -20 8.98 0.004828 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV -10 7.77 0.004177 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV 0 -6.22 -0.003344 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV 10 -6.64 -0.003570 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV 20 -11.84 -0.006366 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV 30 3.63 0.001952 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV 40 -7.57 -0.004070 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18700 100RB#0 NV 50 -8.83 -0.004747 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV -30 -7.82 -0.004160 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV -20 -7.55 -0.004016 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV -10 -12.56 -0.006681 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV 0 -10.53 -0.005601 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV 10 -4.86 -0.002585 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV 20 -11.92 -0.006340 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV 30 -9.04 -0.004809 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV 40 -5.76 -0.003064 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 18900 100RB#0 NV 50 -9.54 -0.005074 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV -30 -11.99 -0.006311 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV -20 -5.76 -0.003032 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV -10 -12.26 -0.006453 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV 0 -6.14 -0.003232 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV 10 -12.26 -0.006453 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV 20 6.75 0.003553 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV 30 -7.88 -0.004147 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV 40 -9.61 -0.005058 ±2.5 PASS 

Band2 20MHz 16QAM 19100 100RB#0 NV 50 -12.39 -0.006521 ±2.5 PASS 

 

 

********************** End ********************** 


